
 
CONTRACT #5 

RFS # 318.65-000702 
FA # 11-34733 
Edison # 25401 

 
Department of Finance and 

Administration 
Division of Health Care Finance 

and Administration 
Bureau of TennCare 

 
VENDOR:   

Health Management Associates, 
Inc. 



STATE OF TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
BUREAU OF TENNCARE

310 Great Circle Road
NASHVILLE, ÏENNESSEE 37243

January 31,2013

Lucian Geise, Director
Fiscal Review Comm¡ftee
I'n Floor, RachelJackson Bldg.
Nashville, TN 37243

Attention: Ms. Leni Chick

RE: Public Consulting Group, lnc.
Gorman Actuarial, LLC.
Health Management Associates, lnc.

Dear Mr. Geise:

The Department of Finance and Administration, Division of Health Care Finance and
Administration, is submitting for consideration by the Fiscal Review Committee the following three
competitively procured amendments which were originally procured to provide consulting services
in preparation for the development and implementation of the state operated healthcare
exchange.

Public Consulting Group, lnc. - Amendment #4
Gorman Actuarial, LLC. - Amendment #3
Health Management Assoc¡ates, lnc. - Amendment #3

The State of Tennessee has informed the federal government that the State will not run a
state operated healthcare exchange. As a result, the State is amending these
competitively-procured contract to extend the term for an additional year in order to
adequately prepare for and evaluate the impact of a health insurance exchange on our
state. These three contractors have expertise and information that will assist the State to
understand the potential for exchanges in the insurance market pending federal
subsidization of health insurance for many Tennesseans, the new reinsurance and risk
adjustment programs, and the groups working under federal navigator grants. The impact
of these changes and other changes due to health reform in the coming year cannot be
exactly predicted, however these three (3) contractors will be a useful support as
Tennessee responds. lt is advantageous for Tennessee to proceed with these non-
competitive contract amendments which provide term extension only. No additional funds
are being added to these contracts.



Mr. Lucìan Geise, Director
Jan uâry 31, 2013
Page 2

The Department of Fìnance and Administration, Divrslon of Health Care Finance and
Adm¡n¡stration, respectfully submits these amendments for cons¡deratìon and approval by the
Fiscal Review Committee.

Sincerely,

,/l '/ ,/ )
( .^*1 .\ 

-*. 
1-*/'

Casey Duhgan .\

Chief Fìnancial Officer

cc: Darin J. Gordon, Deputy Commissioner
Alma Chilton, Director of Contracts



Supplemental Documentation Required for
Fiscal Revi ew Committee

*Contact Name
Cascy L)ung:rn *Contact

Phone:
507 -6482

*Original Oontract
Number:

IrAll34713 *Original RFS
Number::

3 r865-000702
(formerly 3 I 701 -04 1 00)

Eclison Contract
Nurnbc:r: (if a ppt icøb Le)

2s401 Edison RI¡S
Number: (if

aþþlice.h le)
*Original Contract

Bcgin Date:
April l,201I *Current End I Marcli 31. 2013

Date: ]

Current Requost mendment Nurnbcr:
(if an,¡li¡nhlø\

-)

Proposed Amcndment Effective Date :

G.f n.nn|.i.¡¡hl.p\
March 31. 2013

*De¡:artment Submittine: Department of F¡nance and Adm¡nistrât¡on

"Division: D¡vis¡on of Health Care F¡nance and Adm¡n

Date Submil;ted: Ianualy 3 l, 201.1
*S'lr!qI!9d \4!þi'r_S!t"y (60) days: Yes

If not. et:nl,o,i.n.
*Contract Vendor N¿lme: Health Management Assoc¡ates, lnc.

d'Current Maximurn Liabilitv $885,000.00
*Current Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:
(as Shown. on, Most Current FuIIy lhecuted Cont,roat Sutnnto¡^lt Sh.aptl
I1'Y: 201 I IrY: 2012 FY: 2013 FY FY FY

$0 $ 300.2r0.74 Íì584.7¿t9.26 fì $ $
*Current Total Expenditurcs by Iìiscal Year of Contract:
(attach bach.up d,ocunrcntøtíon ft,ot¡t STARS or FDAS reoort\
I¡Y: 2Oì 'l I,'Y: 2012 l¡Y:2Ol ¿ FY FY FY
$o $ì 300,210.74 $il5l.lOfl.45 $ $ $
IF Contract Allocation has been
greater than Contract
Expenditures, please give tìre
ïeasons and explain where surplus
funds were spent:

N/A

IF surplus funds have bcen canicd
forward, please give the reasons
and provide the authority for the
carrv forward nrovision:

Th¡s contract was only in effect for 3 months of FY '1 I
and no funds were paid to the contractor during this
time period. All funds rolled to FY'12.

IF Contract Dxpenditures exceeded
Contract Allocation, please give the
reasons and cxplain how funding
was acouired to nav tho ôv(!r'¿r !'e:

N/A

*-ContracL I ^I State:
F un(trns I

Federal: $885.000.00

Effective Octobcr' 30. 2009



Supplemental Documentation Reouired for
Fiscal Rev

Source/Amount
Interdepartrnenl,al:

Other:

If " o th,er" nlease defino :

Dates of AII Previous Amendments
or Revisions: (í.f opplica,b/e)

Brief Description of Actions in Previous
Anrendnrents or Revisions: (if qppti,cøbl,e)

2ll5/2()12 - Amendnrcnt #I Update Conlact inlb, added FITATA languagc,
iucrc¿rsed fedelal lundìng

0q101 12012 - Amendment #2 Increrxed lìurdinu

Me thod of Oricinal Award Request for Proposal
*What werc the projccted costs of the

service for thc entire term of the contract
pr:iol to contract award?

The costs assocrated w¡th this contract were
pred¡cated on the cost proposals submifted
in response to the RFP and the ult¡mate
need for contractor serv¡ces based on
competitively procured hourly rates These
cost proposal documents are publ¡c

itJ,s!,oe!9,! q.tq. evai lq Þþ cpollcs-qcst '

Ilflictive Ootober 30. 2009



Supplemental Documentation Required for
Fiscal Review Committee

For all new non-compctitive contracts and any contract amendnent that changes
Sections A or C.3. of the oliginal or previously arnended contract document,
provide estimates based on information provided the Department by the vendor
for determination of contract maxirnum liabìlity. Add rows as nccessary to
provide all information requested.

If it is determined that the question is not applicable to your contrâct document
attach detailed explanatron as to why that detormination was made.

C.1. Pavment Methodoloqy. The Contractor shall be compensated basêd on the payment rates
hereln fo¡ units of serv¡ce authorized by the State in a total amount not to exceed the Conkact
lvlaximum Liabil¡ty establ¡shed ln Section C.1 .

a. The Contractor's compensation shall be cont¡ngent upon the satisfactory completion of
units, milestones, or ¡ncrements of service defined in Section A.

b. The Contractor shall be compensated based upon the following payment rates:

(1) For service performed from the execution of this contract through March 31 ,

2013, the follow¡ng professional serv¡ce rates (pâyment rate per hour per
calendar year) shall apply:

Serv¡cê Description - Consultant
Classificât¡ons

Amount per
compènsable
¡ncrement -

Maximum Rate
Per Hour

Apr¡l 1,2011-
ltâFh :l4 tfi,lt

Amount per
compensable
inc¡ement -

Maximum Rate
Per Hour

Apr¡l 1,2012-
March 3l- 2013

Pr¡nclpal (for consult¡ng serv¡ces as approved in
advance and in wrítino bv the State)

$300,00 per hour s31O.O0 per hour

Senior Consultant (for consulting serv¡ces as
ãpproved in,qqLe¡,c_e_A¡q iury41lg þy 1¡e tlqlq)__
Consultant (for consulting serv¡ces as approved
in advance ând in wr¡fino bv the Stâte)

$250.00 per hour $258.00 per houl

Þ'ì 5U.UU per nour $155.00 per hou¡

Analyst (for consult¡ng serv¡ces as approved ¡n

advance and ¡n wr¡tino bv the State)
$135.00 per hour $140,00 pef houf

Adm¡n¡strat¡ve supporucle¡ical (for consult¡ng
services as approved ¡n advance ând ln wfiting by
the State)

ù /c.uu pe¡ nour ü/ð.uu per nouÍ

For service performed from April 1 , 20 13, through March 3 1, 2014, lhe
Contractor shall be compensated based upon the payment rates ln Sect¡on
C.3.b.(1) above but adjusted by the percentage increase, if any, between the
Consumer Price lndex for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U): U.S. c¡ty average, All
ftems expenditure category, not seasonally adjusted, index base period: 1982-
84='100) published by the UnÌted States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor
Stat¡stics in November 2012 and that figure published in the same month, 12-
months prior, up to a max¡mum of three and one-half percent (3,5 %).

For serv¡ce performed from Aptil 1 , 2014, through March 31 , 2015, the
Confactor shall be compensated based upon the payment rates in Sectlon

(2\

(3)

C.3.b.(1) above but

Elfective Ootober 30, 2009



Supplemental Documentation Reouired for
vlew

Consumer Prlce ¡ndót for tùt tJrban consume{ã (CÞiùt üS'c't}, ave{age, A[
Items expenditure category, not seasonally adjusted, index base period: 1982-
84=100) published by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor
Statist¡cs in November 2013 and that figure published in the same month, 12-
months prìor, up to a maximum of three and one-half percent (3.5 %).

(4) For servlce performed from April 1 , 2015, thrÕugh March 31 , 2016, the
Contractor shall be compensated based upon the payment rates in Section
C.3.þ.(1) above but adjusted by the percentage increase, ¡f any, between the
Consumer Prlce lndex for All Urban Consumers (CPl-U): U.S. city average, All
Items expenditure category, not seasonally adjusted, index base period: 1982-
84=100) publishêd by the United States Dêpartment of Labor, Bureau of Labor
Statistics in November 2014 and that f¡gure published in the same month, 12-
months prior, up to a max¡mum of three and one-half percent (3.S %).

The Contractor shâll not be compensated for travel time to the pr¡mary location of
serv¡ce provision.

Comparison ofcost per fiscal ycar of obtaining this seIvicc through thc proposed
contract or amendment vs. other options, List other options ¡vailable (including other

vcndors), cost of other options, and source of information for comparison of other
options (e.g. catalog, Wcb site). Add rows as necessâry to indicate price differcntials

behveen contract deliverables,

The State released a Request for Proposál and ¡denl¡fìed Heafth l\lanagement Assoc¡ates, lnc, as one of
three consulting companies determìned to have the expertise necessary to guide the d¡reclion of the Stâte
related to heallh ¡nsurance exchanges and other aspects of the implementat¡on of the Pâlient Protect¡on and
Affordable Care Act, Thus, we are rely¡ng on the existing compet¡tive procurement lo perform functions that
are cons¡stenl w¡th the scope of the orig¡nal contracl and hâvê not compared any non compet¡t¡ve opt¡ons.

Proposcd savings to be realized per fiscal year by entering into this contract, If
amendment to an existing contràct, please indicate the proposcd savings to be rerlizcd

by the amendment. Add rows âs ncc€ssâry to define all potential savings per
deliverable.

This amendment does not include proposed savings, however, the Stâte followed a
procurement strategy that involved an "ea rly-to-market" RFP and awarded th¡s contract
based on competit¡velV procured rates.

L:lffectivc October 30. 20()t)



Payments to
Health Management Assoc¡ates, lnc.

Edison Contract #25401
April 1,2011 - March 31,2013

FY 201 1 Total

2012 3383-12929

2012 3383.04-121090

2012 3383.02-121249

2012 3383.02-121110

2012 3383.04-121180

2012 3383.06-13444

2012 3383.07- 13437

2012 3383.07-13548

2012 3383.06- 13630

2012 3383.07- 13640

2012 3383.15-13656

FY 2012 Total

2013 3383.06-13220

2013 3383.07 -13212

2013 3383.19-13856

2013 3383.18-13812

2013 3383.06- 13354

2013 3383.04- 13570

2013 3383.18- 13937

2013 3383.19^13948

2013 3383.19-131030

2013 3383.18-131053

2013 3383.19- 131 133

2013 3383.18-131124

2013 3383.20-131122

2013 3383.20-'131213

FY 2013 Total

Health Management Assoc

Health Management Assoc

Health Management Assoc

Health Management Assoc

Health Management Assoc

Health Management Assoc

Health Management Assoc

Health Management Assoc

Health l\,4anagement Assoc

Health Management Assoc

Health Mânagement Assoc

Health Management Assoc

Health Management Assoc

Heâlth Management Assoc

Health Management Assoc

Health lvlanagement Assoc

Health Management Assoc

Health lvlanagement Assoc

Health Management Assoc

Health Management Assoc

Health Management Assoc

Health Management Assoc

Health Management Assoc

Health Management Assoc

Heafth lvlanagement Assoc

s105,289.40 11130t2011

$25,405.00 12t12t2011
gz't,296.3't 2/29t2012

$20,831.23 3t'12012

$10,200.00 2/29t2012

$26,760.00 6t1312012

927,0't1.25 6t't3t2012

$36,'157.50 7t1912012

$2,250.00 8t8t2012

$7,672.50 8t9t2012

$17,337.55 819t2012

$300,210.74

$2,501.25 9/14t2012

$1,875.00 10/4t2012

$9,875.00 10t4t2012

$12,852.50 10/4t2012

$18,210.00 10t4t2012

$14,260.00 10t10t2012

$3,566.25 10/26t2012

$26,406,98 12t412012

$1,993.75 't2/13t2012

$7,925.10 12t31t2012

$1 ,031.25 1t14t2013

$13,117.50 1t16t2013

$20,072.61 1t22t2013

$17,511.26 Pending

$151,198.45

$0.00

FA1 134733

FA1 134733

FA1 134733

F 41134733

FA1 134733

F 41134733

FA1 134733

FA1 134733

FA1134733

FA1 134733

F A1134733

F41134733

FA1 134733

FA1 134733

FA1134733

F41134733

F41134733

FA1 134733

F41134733

FA1 134733

FA1 134733

F 41134733

FA1 134733

FA1 134733

F 41134733

Fundins
Yèar lnvoice

Reference

Documênt Name
r.i.,: .1¡: .,:l:ì ;;:lrf r:j i

?únint,fliâtâ::ll



/_t.t I ntQUasf NoN.ÀM¡:Nt)

Non-Competitive Amendment Request
NO-f required for a r:ontràct with a federãl, Tenñessee, or.Ie¡ìnessee localgovêrnment ent¡tv or a gr¿nt,Route a conìpleted request, as one file in pDF format, vlã e_fnail¡tt¡c¡lÌlänr,"niio, Aasprs.A4!p_l!le!U!etuì.us

Rsque8t Track¡ng #

1, Procur¡ng Agency

2. Coñtractor

3, Contract fl

4. Propoaed Amendmant #

5. Edlson lD #

6, Contract Begf ¡ Dáte

7. Current Conlrrct End Date
- willl ALL oplions to oxtond exerc¡sod

8. Proposod ContÍact Ênd Dqto
- w¡ll1 ALL oplions to sxtond oxotcjsêd

L Current Maxltìrum Contract Cost
- wilh ALL op otjs to exlê d oxêtc,sêd

31865.00702

DepartmBnt of Flnance and Admlnistraflon
Dlvlslon of Hea¡th Care Finance and Admin¡strat¡on

F41134733

x Not Appllcable [] AttacheO

x Not Apptlcabte f] attachoo

x Not Applicabte ! ltø"t"a

March 31.2013

March 31,2014

$ 885.000.00

$ 885,000.00
'10, Propo8ed Maxlmum Contract Coet

- wllh ALL optlons to oxtønd oxotctsètl

11. Offlce for lnfoflna on Reaourcås Endo¡Bemenl
- ¡ùfo'nat¡oD loch¡tology sotvlca (N/A to THDA)

12. eHealth lnlt¡aflvo Suppott
- heellh-telatêd U olessionat. phat mdcêu!ìcat, lêboratary. ot. tùagiûg

13, Human R€aourceg SupF,ort
- slale emþloyoê tta¡n¡ng seNlae

14. Êxplânåtlon Nood for the p¡.oposgd Amendm6nt

Ïhe state of Tennessee hâs ¡nformed the federâl governrnent that tho stale will not run ã stale-basedhealthcar€ exchãnge Aô â re6ult, the stale is 
"ränoing 

",i. 
"äÃ'pätlt¡vety-procurêd 

conì,""r r" 
"*rãn¿rhe lerm,for an addr¡onâr year ¡n order ro aoequatety piãpaiã ioi uiã 

"uurr"t" 
the imp€ct of a non-srareoperäted hearth insurance exchangè on our state. Heàrtn n¡anagement Associerer, r"t. tirliel Àã" 

"'"'-
Êxpert¡se ând informalion thât will help. u6 understand tÀe poiu,.,Ìiãiìo, u*"r,rnges in the insurancornarket pend¡ng new federar subsidrzarion or heârrh r;s;;;;;;;ìïåìy Tennesseans, the now

''rlsrqnce-qú 
ris!.-qd,uqrmu-0!0r9srêr!19,¡¡slt'e s.,lpqró;irsi¡:d."r[9!prãloo;rs_;þ!.s;;]!!9,,,.r!rq ._

1ol2



7-l 1r lltQ{/1.51-NON.^MÈNh

rmpacr or rhese chanses and orher changes due ro ¡ea[¡ ie.tòrn'iä-ihè ðiióinq iõär ôãnnoi ¡e èiàõuv
3åii:,iji,lliili;H,it¡s wil be a usefur-supporr as r",inuri"e i".pän-oT. ¡ro-aâ¿itionar r,nà; ;;Ëins

16. Namo & Addr€sa of thó Contractor'B prfnclpal Ownor(s)

Àrr. Tom Dohner
Heallh [¡anågemenl Assoc¡ates, lncI Faneujl HEll lvlarkelp¡ace, 3',i Floor
Boston. t\rA 02109

16. Evldence Conttâctor's Experlence & Length Of Experionce prov¡ding the Service
Heâlth Management Assoc¡ates' lnc has providod technÍcal assistance tothe state s¡nce the execul¡on oflhe otg¡nat contra' (effect¡ve Aorir 1 , 2b1 1), wnicn was awar¿àJ uiùòi ii,e o.iginar n"qr".tïiÞiàp""ãi(RFP#31701 -04101) The coniractor's wor'i under rhe contract rraiúËen more rhan salisfactory sndperformed ¡n â manner consistônr wirh rhe reproseniations lhát iiruàãiñ rr, piopo""r to rhe or¡g¡nâr RFp.

17, Efforts to ldonflfy Roasonablo, Compeflflve, procuroment Altornât¡ves

I|: it:tf,:i,::r-"^o_""1"^1r."^.^',t:,:proposar- 
and ¡deniiued H€alrh Manas€ment Assoc¡âtè8, tnc. as rhe proposorwith the highest comb¡neó t6chnicâl/c;st ,.oru 

"nJ 
ãrãàrri*" ÀååäiJä""ì

rêlatcd lo heâlth inßrrrâncÊ êy.háhôÂê ".¡ ^rh-. ^.^^^- ^i.i^ , .----,:::l-9þt",0¡erie"ñÀlñ*,äËäÅäËïä,ì:ií.:åïo#,',"J;ir""ï,i",:',î"""ü,,ü'"ili:Éffi:XîLi,*",".,1i:Pâtient Prolect¡on and

18. Ju8tlflcat¡oñ - spec¡t¡calty oxÞlah wlty non-conpolll¡vo nogottattotl ls ht lltg hêst ¡t otost ol tho stlte

Arrordable care Act with tre receìit decis¡ãÀ r" rãiããã å iijiã"óäiãi"i'iärlu"." rr"hanse in r.ennessee, theexpert¡se and-knowredge base of rh¡$ contractor w¡lr u"e ¡nsirumeritãiin *ffioing to 
",.,y 

inì'ir""t, ãnJ---"-' "'"oxpectâl¡ons f¡om fennoarô as wè movo foMârd.

The Stsle of Tennéssoe has informed lhê lêdera¡ govôrnmenl thst the slale w¡ll not run â stâte onÊrârÞ.rhêatthcare exchang€ As a ro6urr, the srâts ¡s 
"rän¿ing 

ih'. 
"oÃp;i,t¡"à¡)iiä"rä 

ää"t;:i;"i;;i;"
l.l]u f-T rof,f add¡flonar year in ôrder ro adequalefl, prãp"re ior,'nâ àuàrláte tne rmpact or a neãùÀ 

-
rnsurance- exchange on ouf sralê. HMA has oxperuse aná information thal w¡l herp us understaná t¡epol€nl¡al for 6xchangss ¡n tho ¡nsurancs markol pending teoerat JJoi¡àizet¡on of tiealt¡ rniurancÀ ioimøny Tennesseans. rhe new reinsurånce ând r¡sk adjuB-tment programs, ano the grou!s *o*ìni-,,ni",federal navigâtor granls. Th€ ¡mpsct of these chsngór 

"nJ 
áìf"iËr;,ìges due to hearth reform ¡n the

:::l],:l.l::j^1":l"l.be_exac y predicted, however HMA wi be a usefuÌ supporr as-rennessee ,""öono"rr ¡s ãovanrageous ror lennesseo to proceed wilh thig non-compel¡tive coniracl amendmeni whlchprov¡de' term exlens¡on onry. No ad¡rtionai funds are reing aoieo to this contracr. we respãcituirysubmil thtB amondmenl for consideration and approval,

Agoncy Head Slgnature ãnd DàtE - MUST bø s¡gnêd by thè ACTIJAL agency head as ttotdtto.t otj the ct11îontSígnêlurc ceñllioa otl. S¡gnaturc by an aulttot¡¿øcl si;nalori ls arceptiøø õity in Ao"unantod exigønt ctrc,ìnsføncos

),,, *1, C l.'.. [, , /rolu

2aÍ2





AMENDMENT #3
OF CONTRACT F A1134733

BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE,
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND AOMINISTRATION

DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
AND

HEALTH MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, INC.

Thls Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of F¡nance
and Administrat¡on, Div¡s¡on of Health Care Finance and Adm¡n¡stration. here¡nafter referred to âs the
"State" and Health Management Associates, fnc , hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor." lt is mutually
understood and agreed by and between said, unders¡gned conkacting part¡es that the subject contract is
hereby amended as follows:

1 . Contract section B.1 . is deleted ¡n its entirety and replaced with the following:

B.1 , This Contract shalt be effective for the period beginning April 1 , 201 i and end¡ng on
March 31, 2014. The Contractor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the Stãte shall
have no obligation for services rendered by the Contractor whlch were not performed
within this spec¡fied contract period.

The state is not bound þy th¡s Amendment until ¡t ¡s signed by the contract parties and approved by
appropriate offic¡als ¡n accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations (depending upón the
specifics of this contract, said offrcials may include, but are not limjted to, the Commissioner oif¡nance
and Admin¡strat¡on, the commiss¡oner of Human Resources, and the comptroller of the Treasury).

The rev¡s¡ons set forth herein shall be effective March 3'1,2013. All other terms and conditions of this
Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

HEALTH MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, INC.:

SIGNATURE DATE

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION:

MARK A. EMKES, COMMÍSSIONER DATE



FUNDING REVISION
C O N TRACT
(fee-for-service conlract w¡th ârì indiv¡duâ1, business, non,profil, or governmental en ly of anolhor stalo)

Begln Dãte

April 1, 201 1

End Dato I Agoncy fracktng #
I

iilarch 31,2013 I 31865-00702

Edlson Record lO

2540'l
Contrâctor Lêgâl Entity Nâm€

Health Mânagement Associâtes, lnc

Edigon Vondor lD

23589
Sorvlco Caption (ono lino on,y) Consulting Sorvicês - Health lnsurance Exchang€

FUNDING REVISION: Moving $210.74 from Fy 2013 ro Fy ZO12
CFDÄ ISubr€c¡p¡ont or V€ndor

I Subrecipiont ffi Vendor

FundlnO -FY I stato Foderal I lnterdepartmental I other I TOTAL coñtracr amount
20't 1

2012 $300,210.74 $300,210.74

2013 $584,789.26 $584,789.26

TOTAL: $885,000,00 $885,000.00

Amorlcân Rgcovory and R€invoatmenr Act (ARRA) Fund¡ng: ! veS ffi HO

OwnsrÉh¡p/Cont¡ol

! arri"rn American ! nslrn ! Hispantc

! Pur.on w/D¡sab¡tity ! Sma Business I covernment

fl ottu'

! Nattive American I Femate

El NOT [¡¡nor¡ty/Disâdvantaged

Selgctlon Mothod & Process Summary (mark th€ coroct response to contirm th€ âssoc¡alêd sumrnãry)

X nfp | 11" oro"urutunt procoss was completod in accordance w¡th the approv€d

I 
RFI 0ogyrunt and assoc¡alêd roguJâtf

Ll Comp€tilive Negotiat¡on I lhe predeflned, compohlrvo, tmparlial, n€gotialron process was complêled rn
I accordânce wilh the assoclated, approvêd procodur€s and svâluation crit€ria.

! Alternative Compet¡tiv€ Metho¿ I rn" pruo"rinuo' 
"gtpelirluu. 

lrnp",rì",, 0,o"r,"."n, oã"ã";;;;¿¿;,": ¿ccordance wilh tho as99_ctal99: approvêd proceduros gl _gy"l.u-?rj91.g.,llgit.a_:.

! Non-Competil¡ve Negotiation I The non-compelilive contractor selecllon was compl€t€d as approvod, and th€
: plocurêment process lncluded a nsgollation of b€st posslble lerrns & price,

n otn", i lhê contraclor selectlon wâs dtrocted by law, courl order, set êmênt' agre€rn€nl, or resulted f¡om the statê m;kiñg the same agroemenl w¡lh at¡I inte¡esled parltês or all parliÉs in a predet€rminod "ctass.'
Eudgol Otflcor Confirmat¡on: fhere is a ba¡anc€ in tho
appropríatión írom which obligaljons hereúndêr are requ¡rod
to be pa¡d that is nol alr€ady encumbered to pay other
obl¡galions. ,/t -- --l

//(// /
/6-^-à'-+++'.----,) \

Spood Chart /oplional, 
I Account Codo (optionat)

I 70803000

OCR USE . FA

Contract # FA1134733-02





















































1 

AMENDMENT #1 
OF CONTRACT FA1134733 

BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 

DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 
AND 

HEALTH MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, INC. 
 

This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance 
and Administration, Division of Health Care Finance and Administration, hereinafter referred to as the 
“State” and Health Management Associates, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.”  It is mutually 
understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject contract is 
hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. The text of the Contract is amended by deleting all references to “Benefits Administration 

Division” and replacing with “Division of Health Care Finance and Administration” throughout the 
Contract. 

2. Contract section C.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this 
Contract exceed Four Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars ($485,000.00).  The 
payment rates in section C.3 shall constitute the entire compensation due the Contractor 
for all service and Contractor obligations hereunder regardless of the difficulty, materials 
or equipment required.  The payment rates include, but are not limited to, all applicable 
taxes, fees, overheads, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred 
by the Contractor. 
 
The Contractor is not entitled to be paid the maximum liability for any period under the 
Contract or any extensions of the Contract for work not requested by the State.  The 
maximum liability represents available funds for payment to the Contractor and does not 
guarantee payment of any such funds to the Contractor under this Contract unless the 
State requests work and the Contractor performs said work.  In which case, the 
Contractor shall be paid in accordance with the payment rates detailed in section C.3.  
The State is under no obligation to request work from the Contractor in any specific dollar 
amounts or to request any work at all from the Contractor during any period of this 
Contract. 

 
3. The text of Contract Section E.2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 E.2. Communications and Contacts.  All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other 
communications required or contemplated by this Contract shall be in writing and shall be 
made by certified, first class mail, return receipt requested and postage prepaid, by 
overnight courier service with an asset tracking system, or by EMAIL or facsimile 
transmission with recipient confirmation. Any such communications, regardless of method 
of transmission, shall be addressed to the respective party at the appropriate mailing 
address, facsimile number, or EMAIL address as set forth below or to that of such other 
party or address, as may be hereafter specified by written notice. 

The State: 

  Brian Haile 
             Department of Finance and Administration                                                                                        

Division of Health Care Finance and Administration 
  Tennessee Insurance Exchange 

 312 Rosa Parks Avenue, Suite 2600                                                                                                              
Nashville, TN  37243                                                                                                                             
Telephone:  (615) 253-8555                                                                                                                       
FAX : (615) 253-8556 

  Brian.Haile@tn.gov 



2 

 
             The Contractor: 
   
  Mr. Tom Dehner, Principal 
  Health Management Associates, Inc. 
  8 Faneuil Hall Marketplace, 3rd Floor 
  Boston, MA  02108 
  Telephone:  617-720-7800 
  Fax:  517-482-0920 
  tdehner@healthmanagement.com 
 

    All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other communications shall be considered      
effectively given upon receipt or recipient confirmation as may be required. 

 
4. The following is added as Contract section E16. 
 

E.16. Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA).  This Contract requires 
the Contractor to provide supplies and/or services that are funded in whole or in part by 
federal funds that are subject to FFATA. The Contractor is responsible for ensuring that 
all applicable requirements, including but not limited to those set forth herein, of FFATA 
are met and that the Contractor provides information to the State as required.   

 
 The Contractor shall comply with the following: 
 

a. Reporting of Total Compensation of the Contractor’s Executives.  
 
  (1) The Contractor shall report the names and total compensation of each of 

 its five most highly compensated executives for the Contractor’s 
 preceding completed fiscal year, if in the Contractor’s preceding fiscal 
 year it received: 
 

i. 80 percent or more of the Contractor’s annual gross revenues from 
Federal procurement contracts and Federal financial assistance 
subject to the Transparency Act, as defined at 2 CFR 170.320 (and 
subawards); and  

ii. $25,000,000 or more in annual gross revenues from Federal 
procurement contracts (and subcontracts), and Federal financial 
assistance subject to the Transparency Act (and subawards); and 

iii. The public does not have access to information about the 
compensation of the executives through periodic reports filed under 
section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 
U.S.C. 78m(a), 78o(d)) or section 6104 of the Internal Revenue 
Code of 1986. (To determine if the public has access to the 
compensation information, see the U.S. Security and Exchange 
Commission total compensation filings at 
http://www.sec.gov/answers/execomp.htm.). 

 
Executive means officers, managing partners, or any other employees in 
management positions. 

 
(2) Total compensation means the cash and noncash dollar value earned by 

the executive during the Contractor’s preceding fiscal year and includes 
the following (for more information see 17 CFR 229.402(c)(2)):  

 
i. Salary and bonus.  
ii. Awards of stock, stock options, and stock appreciation rights. Use 

the dollar amount recognized for financial statement reporting 
purposes with respect to the fiscal year in accordance with the 



3 

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123 (Revised 
2004) (FAS 123R), Shared Based Payments.  

iii. Earnings for services under non-equity incentive plans. This does 
not include group life, health, hospitalization or medical 
reimbursement plans that do not discriminate in favor of executives, 
and are available generally to all salaried employees.  

iv. Change in pension value. This is the change in present value of 
defined benefit and actuarial pension plans.  

v. Above-market earnings on deferred compensation which is not tax 
qualified.  

vi. Other compensation, if the aggregate value of all such other 
compensation (e.g. severance, termination payments, value of life 
insurance paid on behalf of the employee, perquisites or property) 
for the executive exceeds $10,000. 

 
b. The Contractor must report executive total compensation described above to the 

State by the end of the month during which this Contract is awarded.   
 
c. If this Contract is amended to extend its term, the Contractor must submit an 

executive total compensation report to the State by the end of the month in 
which the amendment to this Contract becomes effective. 

 
d. The Contractor will obtain a Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS) number 

and maintain its DUNS number for the term of this Contract.  More information 
about obtaining a DUNS Number can be found at:  
http://fedgov.dnb.com/webform/ 

 
The Contractor’s failure to comply with the above requirements is a material breach of 
this Contract for which the State may terminate this Contract for cause.  The State will not 
be obligated to pay any outstanding invoice received from the Contractor unless and until 
the Contractor is in full compliance with the above requirements. 
 

Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective February 15, 2012.  All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

HEALTH MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, INC.: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  



4 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION                                                                                  
DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION: 

 

MARK A. EMKES, COMMISSIONER DATE 

 
 
























































